

No. 21-513

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AUSTRALIAN LEATHER PTY. LTD. AND ADNAN OYGUR,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DECKERS OUTDOOR CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE GOVERNMENT OF  
THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

SENATOR THE HONOURABLE MICHAELIA CASH ATTORNEY-GENERAL FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA Canberra, Australia	DONALD I. BAKER <i>Counsel of Record</i> W. TODD MILLER LUCY S. CLIPPINGER BAKER & MILLER PLLC 2401 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Suite 300 Washington, DC 20037 (202) 663-7820 DBaker@bakerandmiller.com
---	--

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Government of the  
Commonwealth of Australia*

November 5, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DOCTRINE OF FOREIGN EQUIVALENTS IS AN IMPORTANT CONCEPT THAT SHOULD BE UNIFORMLY APPLIED AMONG FOREIGN SOURCES.....	3
II. NO RATIONAL BASIS EXISTS FOR CONSTRUING THE DOCTRINE OF FOREIGN EQUIVALENTS MORE NARROWLY FOR GENERIC CONCEPTS IN ENGLISH THAN THOSE BASED ON A FOREIGN LANGUAGE.....	4
A. English-Speaking Countries Account for a High Proportion of U.S. Interna- tional Commerce and Imports .....	5
B. The Amount of Commerce and Travel between Australia and the United States is Substantial .....	7
C. This Court Should End the Confusion over the Foreign Equivalents Doctrine ..	9
CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Enrique Bernat F., S.A. v. Guadalajara, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Otokoyama Co. Ltd. v. Wine of Japan Import, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	4
COURT FILINGS	
Brief of the Government of the Common- wealth of Australia as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of the Defendants-Appellees, filed Feb. 26, 2010, in <i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) (No. 08-1191), 2010 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 172 .....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Commonwealth of Australia, <i>Innovation, Jobs, Prosperity – Australia-United States Free Trade Agreement: 15 Years and Beyond</i> (2021), available at <a href="https://usa.embassy.gov.au/sites/default/files/2919_austrade_innovationjobsprosperity_13_final.pdf">https://usa.embassy.gov.au/sites/default/files/2919_austrade_innovationjobsprosperity_13_final.pdf</a> (last retrieved Nov. 3, 2021) .....	8
Commonwealth of Australia, <i>International Market Performance Statistics: 2019 Per- formance Dashboard</i> (2021), available at <a href="https://www.tourism.australia.com/en/markets-and-stats/tourism-statistics/international-market-performance.html">https://www.tourism.australia.com/en/markets-and-stats/tourism-statistics/international-market-performance.html</a> (last retrieved Nov. 4, 2021) .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Deckers Brands, <i>2020 Annual Report</i> (2020), available at <a href="https://www.annualreports.com/HostedData/AnnualReports/PDF/NASDAQ_DECK_2020.pdf">https://www.annualreports.com/HostedData/AnnualReports/PDF/NASDAQ_DECK_2020.pdf</a> (last retrieved Nov. 3, 2021) .....	2
2 J. Thomas McCarthy on Trademarks & Unfair Competition (5th ed. Nov. 2019)....	3
Office of the United States Trade Representative, <i>Australia</i> (undated), available at <a href="https://ustr.gov/countries-regions/southeast-asia-pacific/australia">https://ustr.gov/countries-regions/southeast-asia-pacific/australia</a> (last retrieved Nov. 3, 2021) .....	7
Office of the United States Trade Representative, <i>Canada: U.S.-Canada Trade Facts</i> (undated), available at <a href="https://ustr.gov/countries-regions/americas/Canada">https://ustr.gov/countries-regions/americas/Canada</a> (last retrieved Nov. 3, 2021) .....	5
Office of the United States Trade Representative, <i>Countries &amp; Regions</i> (undated), available at <a href="https://ustr.gov/countries-regions">https://ustr.gov/countries-regions</a> (last retrieved Nov. 3, 2021) .....	6
Office of the United States Trade Representative, <i>United Kingdom</i> (undated), available at <a href="https://ustr.gov/countries-regions/europe-middle-east/europe/united-kingdom">https://ustr.gov/countries-regions/europe-middle-east/europe/united-kingdom</a> (last retrieved Nov. 3, 2021).....	7
